top line for 0.8 n
bottom line for 1.2 n

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

g
lu

c
o
se

 c
o
n

c
e
n

tr
a
ti

o
n

 m
g
/1

0
0
m

l

Time (minutes)

glucose concentration vs. time

sensitivity of pl parameter:
middle line is the refernce value
top line for 0.8 pl
bottom line for 1.2 pl

ISSN: 2320-5407   Int. J. Adv. Res. 10(07), 12-36

32

Figure 21:- Insulin concentrationI1 is plotted versus time for three values of pl.

When plwas increased, the glucose concentration decreased relative to its reference value. This effect leads to a

decrease in insulin values. The opposite occurred when pl was lowered. (See Figures 20 and 21).

Figures 10-21 illustrated the variations of glucose and insulin concentrations with respect to time, visually.

The integrated relative changes of glucose and insulin (Equations 9 and 11) are summarized in Table 7.

Table 7:- Integrated relative changes of glucose and insulin calculated usingEquations 9 and 11.

Parameter

Sensitivity value

±20%

Integrated glucose relative change % Integrated insulin relative change %

-20% +20% -20% +20%

p1 3.2

-2.6 8 -6.2

p2 -1.3

1.1

-0.5 0.5

p3 2.9

-2.6

3.7 -2.8

γ 1.3

-1.2

-6.7 6.6

n -3

2.2

13.9

-8.8

pl 2.9

-2.6

3.7 -2.8

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

in
su

lin
 c

o
n

ce
n

tr
at

io
n

 µ
u

/m
l

Time (minutes)

insulin concentration vs. time

sensitivity of pl parameter:
middle line is the refernce value
top line for 0.8 pl
bottom line for 1.2 pl

ISSN: 2320-5407   Int. J. Adv. Res. 10(07), 12-36

33

Table 7 quantitively demonstrate the sensitivity effects of the various parameters. These effects fall in the range 0 –

10%.

Section 6: Summary and Conclusions:-
This study sought to suggest a treatment procedure to manage type 2 DM without medications. A case study was

considered, and an approach to control blood glucose levels was described. The treatment procedure included three

phases that were adopted by a trial and error process that was modified according to life constraints and the quality

of achieved results. Data were collected during 11 years of treatment. Results included a reduction inHbA1Cvalues